Central Bedfordshire Council

www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

2019 Fees & Charges

Community Services

2019 Community Services Fees & Charges — Statutory. Charges with

effect from 1st January 2019

Reference 5 5 4 lp
to App. B ercentage ropose ercentage
Name of F&C C;Oa{g(zg)or Increase charge for Increase
for 2018 2019 (£) for 2019
COM20 & . 70.00 (high 70.00 (high
21 Penalty Charge Notices: level) 50.00 0% | level) 50.00 0%
Standard Rate
(low level) (low level)
COM20 & | penalty Charge Notices: 35.00 (high 35.00 (high
21 Discounted Rate- if paid level) 25.00 0% | level) 25.00 0%
within 14 days (low level) (low level)
COM20 & . 105.00 (high 105.00 (high
21 Penalty Charge Notices: level) 75.00 0% | level) 75.00 0%
Charge Certificate stage
(low level) (low level)
COM20 & 112.00 (high 112.00 (high
21 o level) plus level) plus
Penalty Charge Notices: costs 82.00 0% | costs 82.00 0%
Court and Bailiff Stage
(low level) (low level)
plus cost plus cost
COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -
21 allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Nuisance 100/ 60 0% 100/ 60 0%
parking - cars for sale and
repair
COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -
21 allowed by law (maximum / 200 / 140 0% | 200/140 0%
discounted): Abandoning a
vehicle
COM20 & Fixed Penalty Notices -
21 allowed by law (maximum / 80/50 0% 80/50 0%

discounted): Litter
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Reference Charge for Percentage | Proposed | Percentage
to App. B Name of F&C 2013 ) Increase charge for Increase
for 2018 2019 (£) for 2019

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Street litter 100/ 60 0% 100/ 60 0%
control notices and litter
clearing notices

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum / 0 0
discounted): Unauthorised 80/50 0% 80/50 0%
distribution of free literature

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum / 0 0
discounted): Graffiti and fly 80/50 0% 80/50 0%
posting

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Failure to 300/ 200 0% 300/ 200 0%
produce authority (Waste
Transfer Notes)

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Failure to 300/ 200 0% 300/ 200 0%
possess a Waste Carriers
Licence

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum / 100/ 60 0% 100/ 60 0%
discounted): Offence in
relation to waste receptacles

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum / 0 0
discounted): Offences under 80/50 0% 80/50 0%
Dog Control Orders

COM20 & | Fixed Penalty Notices -

21 allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Failure to 80/50 0% 80/50 0%

nominate key holder and
inform Local Authority




Central Bedfordshire Council
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Reference
to App. B

Name of F&C

Charge for
2018 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2018

Proposed
charge for
2019 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2019

COM20 &
21

Fixed Penalty Notices -
allowed by law (maximum /
discounted): Allowing a dog
to foul under Dog Fouling of
Land Act 1979/Environmental
Protection Act 1990

50.00/no
discount

0%

50.00/no
discount

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — Annual fees
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises): No
rateable value to £4,300 -
band A

70.00

0%

70.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — Annual fees
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£4,301 to £33,000 - band B

180.00

0%

180.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — Annual fees
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£33,001 to £87,000 - band C

295.00

0%

295.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — Annual fees
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£87,001 to £125,000 - band
D

320.00

0%

320.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — Annual fees
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£125,001 and above - band E

350.00

0%

350.00

0%
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Reference
to App. B

Name of F&C

Charge for
2018 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2018

Proposed
charge for
2019 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2019

COoM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — new
application/variation fee
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises): No
rateable value to £4,300 -
band A

100.00

0%

100.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — new
application/variation fee
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£4,301 to £33,000 - band B

190.00

0%

190.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — new
application/variation fee
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£33,001 to £87,000 - band C

315.00

0%

315.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — new
application/variation fee
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£87,001 to £125k - band D

450.00

0%

450.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates — new
application/variation fee
(dependent on the rateable
value of the premises):
£125,001 and above - band E

635.00

0%

635.00

0%

COM21

Premises Licenses/Club
certificates: Application -
Minor variation of club
certificate

89.00

0%

89.00

0%

COM21

Application - Replacement
certificate or summary

10.50

0%

10.50

0%
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Reference Charge for Percentage | Proposed | Percentage
to App. B Name of F&C 2013 ) Increase charge for Increase
for 2018 2019 (£) for 2019
com21 Premises Licenses/Club
certificates: Application - _ 10.50 0% 10.50 0%
Change of name or alteration
of rules of club
comz21 Premises Licenses/Club
certificates: Appllcatlon'- 10.50 0% 10.50 0%
Change of relevant registered
address of club
comz21 Notification of Interest 21.00 0% 21.00 0%
comz21 Application - Change of
certificate holder's name or 10.50 0% 10.50 0%
address
In addition, a multiplier will be applied to town and city centre pubs (those in
bands D and E) where they are exclusively or primarily in the business of selling
alcohol:
comz21 Rateable value Band_D (_x2) - 900.00 0% 900.00 0%
town centre pub application fee
COM21 Rateable value Band D (x2) -
town centre pub annual charge 640.00 0% 640.00 0%
COomM21 Rateable value Band E (x3) -
town centre pub application fee 1,905.00 0% 1,905.00 0%
COomM21 Rateable value Band E (x3) - 1,050.00 0% 1.050.00 0%
town centre pub annual charge
COM20 Temporary Event Notices 0 0
(TENS) 21.00 0% 21.00 0%
COM20 Variation of Designated 0 0
Premises Supervisor (DPS) 23.00 0% 23.00 0%
COM20 Personal licence new/renewal 37.00 0% 37.00 0%
COomM21 Personal licence change 10.50 0% 10.50 0%
&23 name/address
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Reference Percentage | Proposed | Percentage
Charge for
to App. B Name of F&C 2018 (£) Increase charge for Increase
for 2018 2019 (£) for 2019
com21 New or rerllevyal combined 3- 15500 0% 15500 0%
&23 year driver's licence
comz21 Licence Fee (12 months or 0 0
&23 less): Private Hire - renew 170.00 0% 170.00 0%
com21 Licence Fee (12 months or 0 0
&23 less): Private Hire - new 250.00 0% 250.00 0%
COM21 Licence Fee (12 months or
&23 less): Hackney Carriage - 230.00 0% 230.00 0%
new
COM29 Petroleum Licence Fees (Up
to 2,499 litres): 1 year
[charges for additional years 42.00 0% 42.00 0%
up to 10 years = year 1
charge x no. of years]
COM29 Petroleum Licence Fees
(2,500 up to 50,000 litres): 1
year [charges for additional 58.00 0% 58.00 0%
years up to 10 years = year 1
charge x no. of years]
COM29 Petroleum Licence Fees
(Over 50,000 litres): 1 year
[charges for additional years 120.00 0% 120.00 0%
up to 10 years = year 1
charge x no. of years]
COM29 Petroleum Licence Fees:
Transfer of Petroleum 8.00 0% 8.00 0%
Licence
Other Licensing
COM20 & | Lottery Certificate: Grant 40.00 0% 40.00 0%
21 (statutory fee / charge)
COM20 & | Lottery Certificate: Renewal 20.00 0% 20.00 0%
21 (statutory fee / charge)
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Reference
to App. B

Name of F&C

Charge
for
2018 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2018

Proposed
charge for
2019 (£)

Percentage
Increase
for 2019

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives Regulation
2005 - Storage: New - one year
licence

109.00

0%

109.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Storage: New
- two years licence

141.00

0%

141.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Storage: New
— three years licence

173.00

0%

173.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Storage: New
— four years licence

206.00

0%

206.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Storage: New
— five years licence

238.00

0%

238.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 — Registration:
Renew - one year licence

54.00

0%

54.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Registration:
Renew — two-year licence

86.00

0%

86.00

0%

COM28

Explosives Manufacture and
Storage of Explosives
Regulations 2005 - Registration:
Variations/Replacements/Transfe
rs

36.00

0%

36.00

0%

COM28

Fireworks Act 2003-Fireworks
Regulations 2004 (licence for all
year sale)

500.00

0%

500.00

0%
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Contact us...
by email: customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

on the web: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Write to Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House,
Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ




