

## 2019 Fees & Charges

## **Community Services**

## <u>2019 Community Services Fees & Charges – Statutory. Charges with</u> <u>effect from 1st January 2019</u>

Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM20 & 21	Penalty Charge Notices: Standard Rate	70.00 (high level) 50.00 (low level)	0%	70.00 (high level) 50.00 (low level)	0%
COM20 & 21	Penalty Charge Notices: Discounted Rate- if paid within 14 days	35.00 (high level) 25.00 (low level)	0%	35.00 (high level) 25.00 (low level)	0%
COM20 & 21	Penalty Charge Notices: Charge Certificate stage	105.00 (high level) 75.00 (low level)	0%	105.00 (high level) 75.00 (low level)	0%
COM20 & 21	Penalty Charge Notices: Court and Bailiff Stage	112.00 (high level) plus costs 82.00 (low level) plus cost	0%	112.00 (high level) plus costs 82.00 (low level) plus cost	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Nuisance parking - cars for sale and repair	100 / 60	0%	100 / 60	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Abandoning a vehicle	200 / 140	0%	200 / 140	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Litter	80 / 50	0%	80 / 50	0%

www.centranbediorusinre.gov.uk



Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Street litter control notices and litter clearing notices	100 / 60	0%	100 / 60	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Unauthorised distribution of free literature	80 / 50	0%	80 / 50	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Graffiti and fly posting	80 / 50	0%	80 / 50	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Failure to produce authority (Waste Transfer Notes)	300 / 200	0%	300 / 200	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Failure to possess a Waste Carriers Licence	300 / 200	0%	300 / 200	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Offence in relation to waste receptacles	100 / 60	0%	100 / 60	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Offences under Dog Control Orders	80 / 50	0%	80 / 50	0%
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Failure to nominate key holder and inform Local Authority	80 / 50	0%	80 / 50	0%

\_



Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM20 & 21	Fixed Penalty Notices - allowed by law (maximum / discounted): Allowing a dog to foul under Dog Fouling of Land Act 1979/Environmental Protection Act 1990	50.00/no discount	0%	50.00/no discount	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – Annual fees (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): No rateable value to £4,300 - band A	70.00	0%	70.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – Annual fees (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £4,301 to £33,000 - band B	180.00	0%	180.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – Annual fees (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £33,001 to £87,000 - band C	295.00	0%	295.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – Annual fees (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £87,001 to £125,000 - band D	320.00	0%	320.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – Annual fees (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £125,001 and above - band E	350.00	0%	350.00	0%



Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – new application/variation fee (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): No rateable value to £4,300 - band A	100.00	0%	100.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – new application/variation fee (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £4,301 to £33,000 - band B	190.00	0%	190.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – new application/variation fee (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £33,001 to £87,000 - band C	315.00	0%	315.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – new application/variation fee (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £87,001 to £125k - band D	450.00	0%	450.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates – new application/variation fee (dependent on the rateable value of the premises): £125,001 and above - band E	635.00	0%	635.00	0%
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates: Application - Minor variation of club certificate	89.00	0%	89.00	0%
COM21	Application - Replacement certificate or summary	10.50	0%	10.50	0%

Central Bedfordshire

Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019	
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates: Application - Change of name or alteration of rules of club	10.50	0%	10.50	0%	
COM21	Premises Licenses/Club certificates: Application - Change of relevant registered address of club	10.50	0%	10.50	0%	
COM21	Notification of Interest	21.00	0%	21.00	0%	
COM21	Application - Change of certificate holder's name or address	10.50	0%	10.50	0%	
	In addition, a multiplier will be applied to town and city centre pubs (those in bands D and E) where they are exclusively or primarily in the business of selling alcohol:					
COM21	Rateable value Band D (x2) - town centre pub application fee	900.00	0%	900.00	0%	
COM21	Rateable value Band D (x2) - town centre pub annual charge	640.00	0%	640.00	0%	
COM21	Rateable value Band E (x3) - town centre pub application fee	1,905.00	0%	1,905.00	0%	
COM21	Rateable value Band E (x3) - town centre pub annual charge	1,050.00	0%	1,050.00	0%	
COM20	Temporary Event Notices (TENS)	21.00	0%	21.00	0%	
COM20	Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)	23.00	0%	23.00	0%	
COM20	Personal licence new/renewal	37.00	0%	37.00	0%	
COM21 &23	Personal licence change name/address	10.50	0%	10.50	0%	

**Central Bedford** 

Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM21 &23	New or renewal combined 3- year driver's licence	155.00	0%	155.00	0%
COM21 &23	Licence Fee (12 months or less): Private Hire - renew	170.00	0%	170.00	0%
COM21 &23	Licence Fee (12 months or less): Private Hire - new	250.00	0%	250.00	0%
COM21 &23	Licence Fee (12 months or less): Hackney Carriage - new	230.00	0%	230.00	0%
COM29	Petroleum Licence Fees (Up to 2,499 litres): 1 year [charges for additional years up to 10 years = year 1 charge x no. of years]	42.00	0%	42.00	0%
COM29	Petroleum Licence Fees (2,500 up to 50,000 litres): 1 year [charges for additional years up to 10 years = year 1 charge x no. of years]	58.00	0%	58.00	0%
COM29	Petroleum Licence Fees (Over 50,000 litres): 1 year [charges for additional years up to 10 years = year 1 charge x no. of years]	120.00	0%	120.00	0%
COM29	Petroleum Licence Fees: Transfer of Petroleum Licence	8.00	0%	8.00	0%
	Other Licensing				
COM20 & 21	Lottery Certificate: Grant (statutory fee / charge)	40.00	0%	40.00	0%
COM20 & 21	Lottery Certificate: Renewal (statutory fee / charge)	20.00	0%	20.00	0%



Reference to App. B	Name of F&C	Charge for 2018 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2018	Proposed charge for 2019 (£)	Percentage Increase for 2019
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulation 2005 - Storage: New - one year licence	109.00	0%	109.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Storage: New - two years licence	141.00	0%	141.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Storage: New - three years licence	173.00	0%	173.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Storage: New – four years licence	206.00	0%	206.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Storage: New – five years licence	238.00	0%	238.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 – Registration: Renew - one year licence	54.00	0%	54.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Registration: Renew – two-year licence	86.00	0%	86.00	0%
COM28	Explosives Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations 2005 - Registration: Variations/Replacements/Transfe rs	36.00	0%	36.00	0%
COM28	Fireworks Act 2003-Fireworks Regulations 2004 (licence for all year sale)	500.00	0%	500.00	0%



## Contact us...

by email: <a href="mailto:customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk">customers@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk</a>

on the web: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Write to Central Bedfordshire Council, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, Bedfordshire SG17 5TQ